be made of the effect on net income and earnings per share of any prior period included in the report, as

well as on retained earnings.

Historical Summaries

If a business issues historical summaries of its results for a number of prior years, be sure to adjust these

summaries for any errors found in the affected years, and disclose the changes alongside the summaries.

EXAMPLE

Armadillo Industries provides the following disclosure regarding a change in its method of accounting for the valua-

tion of its inventory:

On January 1, 20X1, Armadillo changed its method for valuing inventory to the weighted-average method.

The company had previously used the LIFO method to value its inventory. The new method was adopted

because management felt that having very old inventory layers misrepresented the value of the company’s

reported inventory. The company’s comparative financial statements for previous years have been adjusted

to apply the new method retrospectively.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal years 20X1 and 20X0 were affected by this change in

accounting principle:

20X1 Income Statement

 As Computed

under LIFO

As Reported under

Weighted Average

Effect of

Change

Sales $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0

Cost of goods sold 600,000 580,000 20,000

Selling, general and administrative expenses 375,000 375,000 0

Income before taxes 25,000 45,000 20,000

Income taxes 9,000 16,000 -7,000

Net income $16,000 $29,000 $13,000

Accounting Changes and Error Corrections

13

20X0 Income Statement

 As Originally

Reported

As Adjusted

Effect of

Change

Sales $900,000 $900,000 $0

Cost of goods sold 540,000 525,000 15,000

Selling, general and administrative expenses 350,000 350,000 0

Income before taxes 10,000 25,000 15,000

Income taxes 3,000 9,000 -6,000

Net income $7,000 $16,000 $9,000

20X1 Balance Sheet

 As Computed

under LIFO

As Reported under

Weighted Average

Effect of

Change

Cash $100,000 $100,000 $0

Accounts receivable 350,000 350,000 0

Inventory 400,000 420,000 20,000

Total assets $850,000 $870,000 $20,000

Accounts payable $125,000 $125,000 $0

Income tax liability 9,000 16,000 7,000

Paid-in capital 500,000 500,000 0

Retained earnings 216,000 229,000 13,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $850,000 $870,000 $20,000

20X0 Balance Sheet

 As Originally

Reported

As Adjusted

Effect of

Change

Cash $80,000 $80,000 $0

Accounts receivable 320,000 320,000 0

Inventory 360,000 375,000 15,000

Total assets $760,000 $775,000 $15,000

Accounts payable $100,000 $100,000 $0

Income tax liability 3,000 9,000 6,000

Paid-in capital 500,000 500,000 0

Retained earnings 157,000 166,000 9,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $760,000 $775,000 $15,000

Accounting Changes and Error Corrections

14

Summary

Retrospective changes can require detailed detective work, judgment, and thorough documentation of the

changes made. Given the amount of labor involved, it is cost-effective to find justifiable reasons for not

making retrospective changes. Two valid methods for doing so are to question the materiality of the neces-

sary changes, or to find reasons to instead treat issues as changes in accounting estimate.

If retrospective application is completely unavoidable, it may make sense to have the company’s audi-

tors review proposed retrospective changes in advance. Doing so minimizes the risk that an issue will be